
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

December 2024

Location Capacity 1-Dec-24 2-Dec-24 3-Dec-24 4-Dec-24 5-Dec-24 6-Dec-24 7-Dec-24 8-Dec-24 9-Dec-24 10-Dec-24 11-Dec-24 12-Dec-24 13-Dec-24 14-Dec-24 15-Dec-24 16-Dec-24 17-Dec-24 18-Dec-24 19-Dec-24 20-Dec-24 21-Dec-24 22-Dec-24 23-Dec-24
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690 2,517 2,516 2,510 2,502 2,517 2,517 2,517 2,515 2,512 2,510 2,497 2,515 2,513 2,512 2,512 2,511 2,507 2,498 2,517 2,521 2,521 2,521 2,523

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928 2,794 2,833 2,829 2,769 2,773 2,832 2,831 2,790 2,785 2,778 2,829 2,839 2,797 2,797 2,796 2,796 2,816 2,825 2,836 2,900 2,898 2,898 2,862

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055 961 959 965 970 968 926 926 926 932 928 924 886 892 892 891 909 903 903 896 896 894 894 891

Youthful Offender Unit 58 51 51 51 51 45 43 43 43 42 43 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 54 54 54 54 54 54

Marshall County 925 835 829 829 822 820 820 820 820 820 817 820 820 820 820 820 820 820 826 825 824 824 824 823

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 406 406 406 406 406 410 410 410 410 414 411 410 411 412 412 413 420 420 420 413 413 413 412

CMCF Work Release 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,733 2,731 2,723 2,715 2,696 2,745 2,743 2,743 2,741 2,738 2,731 2,720 2,770 2,770 2,770 2,766 2,756 2,746 2,741 2,760 2,760 2,760 2,744

Delta CCF 450 378 378 377 376 376 416 416 415 415 412 413 450 450 450 450 445 448 448 448 448 448 448 448

County Jails 1,940 1,342 1,376 1,383 1,367 1,331 1,263 1,263 1,263 1,263 1,281 1,304 1,298 1,227 1,227 1,227 1,238 1,233 1,255 1,250 1,230 1,230 1,230 1,268

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803 479 473 478 487 510 513 513 511 510 507 500 510 506 505 503 503 494 490 493 492 492 490 488

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48 13 13 13 13 13 11 11 11 11 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 16 16 16 16 16 16 16

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 45 44 44 47 47 47 47 49 49 48 48 48 46 46 46 46 49 49 49 49 49 49 49

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 16 16 16 16 21 23 23 22 22 19 18 21 24 24 24 24 19 20 19 21 21 21 21

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 43 42 42 42 42 44 44 43 43 48 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 41 41 41 40

Pike Satellite Facility 93 71 71 77 79 87 85 85 85 85 84 83 84 84 84 84 84 78 76 77 77 77 77 76

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 52 52 52 52 53 54 54 52 52 51 52 58 57 57 56 56 55 55 56 56 56 54 52

Rankin Satellite Facility 199 135 133 133 132 131 131 131 131 131 130 130 130 129 128 130 130 128 128 128 127 127 127 125

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3

Flowood TVC 50 9 8 7 6 10 10 10 10 9 9 9 9 9 9 7 7 7 6 6 6 6 6 8

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62 34 34 34 40 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 40

Wilkinson TVC** 40 22 21 21 21 27 29 29 29 29 28 28 28 25 25 25 25 24 23 25 24 24 24 25

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,488 4,486 4,486 4,495 4,513 4,511 4,510 4,509 4,509 4,498 4,503 4,525 4,528 4,528 4,524 4,509 4,499 4,500 4,511 4,519 4,517 4,517 4,496

Alcorn County 300 295 295 295 298 298 296 296 296 296 294 294 295 295 295 295 295 294 294 293 293 293 293 292

Bolivar County 294 280 280 283 281 287 287 287 287 287 287 287 294 293 293 293 290 290 289 289 288 288 288 287

Carroll County**** 300 281 279 279 278 286 287 287 286 286 284 283 293 293 293 293 293 293 290 290 287 287 287 281

Chickasaw County 300 298 298 297 297 298 296 296 296 296 294 293 295 295 295 295 295 295 295 300 300 300 300 297

George County 352 347 348 347 347 351 351 351 351 351 350 352 352 352 352 352 351 349 348 350 350 349 349 346

Holmes County 280 278 276 276 275 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 276

Issaquena County 328 320 319 318 318 318 318 318 318 318 317 317 317 317 317 317 317 317 317 327 326 326 326 324

Jefferson County 280 277 277 276 279 279 279 279 279 279 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 275 275 274 276 276 276 265
Kemper County 355 335 335 341 346 346 348 348 348 348 348 351 351 351 351 349 347 348 349 346 346 346 346 345

Leake County 300 297 297 300 300 300 300 300 299 299 298 298 297 298 298 298 298 297 297 297 300 300 300 299

Marion County 402 400 398 395 393 393 402 401 401 401 400 400 400 400 400 399 398 396 396 395 402 402 402 401

Stone County 280 277 277 277 276 276 276 276 277 277 276 276 280 279 279 279 277 275 280 280 280 280 280 280

Washington County*** 240 233 233 232 232 231 230 230 230 230 228 227 227 227 226 226 225 225 225 229 229 229 229 229

Winston County 280 271 276 274 277 276 266 266 267 267 273 277 277 279 280 279 279 278 278 277 277 276 276 276

Yazoo County 300 299 298 296 298 298 299 299 298 298 297 296 295 297 297 297 292 291 291 288 289 289 289 298

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270 2,201 2,192 2,188 2,185 2,191 2,197 2,197 2,195 2,195 2,193 2,198 2,197 2,197 2,197 2,196 2,194 2,192 2,188 2,192 2,192 2,192 2,192 2,195

East Mississippi 1,350 1,302 1,299 1,296 1,295 1,293 1,299 1,299 1,298 1,298 1,299 1,299 1,298 1,298 1,298 1,297 1,296 1,294 1,290 1,293 1,293 1,293 1,293 1,297

Wilkinson County 920 899 893 892 890 898 898 898 897 897 894 899 899 899 899 899 898 898 898 899 899 899 899 898

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40 49 49 50 49 49 49 49 47 47 45 43 43 43 43 48 46 46 47 47 44 44 44 43

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 9

Delta Rest Ctr 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 0 42 42 43 42 42 42 42 42 42 40 38 38 38 38 38 36 36 37 37 34 34 34 34

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 46 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 13 13 5 5 5 4 4 4 5

Madison 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 3 3 3 2 2 2 3

Rankin/Flowood 8 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 21,952 19,278 19,323 19,319 19,238 19,239 19,286 19,282 19,231 19,225 19,208 19,268 19,308 19,249 19,248 19,243 19,244 19,220 19,235 19,265 19,327 19,321 19,319 19,282

1-Dec-24 2-Dec-24 3-Dec-24 4-Dec-24 5-Dec-24 6-Dec-24 7-Dec-24 8-Dec-24 9-Dec-24 10-Dec-24 11-Dec-24 12-Dec-24 13-Dec-24 14-Dec-24 15-Dec-24 16-Dec-24 17-Dec-24 18-Dec-24 19-Dec-24 20-Dec-24 21-Dec-24 22-Dec-24 23-Dec-24



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

December 2024

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 199

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62

Wilkinson TVC** 40

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280
Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County*** 240

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270

East Mississippi 1,350

Wilkinson County 920

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20

Delta Rest Ctr 20

Pascagoula 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 46

Madison 0

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 8

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 21,952

24-Dec-24 25-Dec-24 26-Dec-24 27-Dec-24 28-Dec-24 29-Dec-24 30-Dec-24 31-Dec-24 Avg Population
2,522 2,522 2,523 2,517 2,517 2,517 2,514 2,508 2,514

2,861 2,861 2,915 2,905 2,864 2,862 2,906 2,895 2838

889 889 889 889 896 896 884 880 911

54 54 54 54 56 56 56 56 51

823 823 822 825 825 825 825 822 823

413 415 419 419 419 419 418 421 413

30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

2,743 2,742 2,736 2,746 2,742 2,742 2,735 2,718 2742

448 448 448 448 446 446 446 446 430

1,268 1,245 1,245 1,245 1,245 1,245 1,242 1,243 1269

489 488 483 482 484 477 477 473 494

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 36 35 35 36 35 35 35 34

18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 15

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

48 47 46 49 48 48 48 52 48

21 21 21 21 21 21 21 17 20

40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 42

76 75 73 72 72 71 75 72 79

52 52 52 50 52 49 48 47 53

125 125 124 123 123 123 123 123 128

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4

8 8 8 8 8 6 6 6 8

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 40 40 40 40 40 39 39 39

23 23 23 23 23 23 21 21 25

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,496 4,497 4,496 4,493 4,489 4,488 4,492 4,508 4505

292 292 297 297 297 297 297 297 295

287 288 288 287 287 287 286 291 288

281 281 281 282 281 281 281 281 285

297 297 297 299 299 299 298 298 297

347 347 347 347 345 345 345 351 349

276 276 274 273 273 273 273 273 275

324 324 323 323 323 323 323 320 320

264 264 264 263 263 263 268 268 273
345 345 345 344 344 344 344 352 346

299 299 299 299 299 299 298 296 299

401 401 401 400 399 399 397 397 399

280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 278

229 229 227 226 226 225 225 224 228

276 276 276 276 276 276 280 280 275

298 298 297 297 297 297 297 300 296

2,195 2,195 2,193 2,194 2,194 2,194 2,192 2,196 2194

1,297 1,297 1,296 1,297 1,297 1,297 1,295 1,296 1296

898 898 897 897 897 897 897 900 897

43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 45

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 8

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 38

5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 9

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 7

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,279 19,257 19,301 19,295 19,255 19,245 19,265 19,244 19268

24-Dec-24 25-Dec-24 26-Dec-24 27-Dec-24 28-Dec-24 29-Dec-24 30-Dec-24 31-Dec-24 Avg Population


